
 
 

           PE and Sport Premium at Morningside  
 

 

 
 
 
At Morningside we recognise the contribution of PE to the health and well-being of the children. 
We believe that daily exercise combined with an innovative, varied PE curriculum and extra-
curricular opportunities have a positive influence on the concentration, attitude and academic 
achievement all our children.  

  
The Government has provided a further funding of £150 million per annum for the academic year; 

2019/20. This funding is being jointly provided by the Departments for Education, Health and Culture, 

Media and Sport. This money comes directly to school to improving the quality of sport and PE for all  

children. The funding  has enabled us to continue and extend our provision through employing 
additional sports coaches, entering into more competitive sports competitions, providing additional 
swimming lessons and training our staff to deliver high quality PE and Games sessions. Our aim is 
for everyone in the school community to lead an active lifestyle. 

  
Primary School Sports Funding 
Information about the Government initiative for funding sport in primary schools can be found 
at: http://www.gov.uk/guidance/pe-and-sport-premium-for-primary-schools 
Schools receive £16,000 plus £10 of additional payment per pupil. 
The government provides funding for additional and sustainable improvements to the quality of PE 
and sport that schools offer. The money goes directly to primary school Head teachers.  
 
Key Indicators where we are seeking to continuously improve: 
 
1. the engagement of all pupils in regular physical activity 
2. the profile of PE and sport is raised across the school as a tool for whole-school improvement 
3. increased confidence, knowledge and skills of all staff in teaching PE and sport 
4. broader experience of a range of sports and activities offered to all pupils 
5. increased participation in competitive sport 

 
How Morningside used the funding in 2019-20: 

 

• Specialist qualified sports coaches work with our teachers and pupils 

• Professional development opportunities for staff 

• We released staff and pay coaches to attend a wide range of events in all areas of the PE 
curriculum 

• Increased participation in inter and intra-school games 



• Providing a range of opportunities for pupils to take part in new sports and for enrichment 
activities after school and at lunchtime 

• Providing places for pupils on after school sports clubs  
 
 

   PRIMARY PE SPORTS GRANT REPORT 2019-20:  reviewed by SLT in June 2020                              
 

Primary PE Sport Grant Awarded  
Total amount received by Morningside Primary School £19,495 
Summary of PPSG 2019-20 
Objectives for PPSG spend: 

§ To improve PE and Games provision at Morningside 
§ To broaden the sporting opportunities available to Morningside pupils 
§ To include more pupils in competitive sport through entering a wide range of 

competitions at all age ranges 
§ To develop a love of sport and physical activity through embedding physical activity 

into the school day 
§ To provide additional swimming provision targeted to pupils not yet able to meet 

the requirements of the national curriculum 
§ To target support at the least physically active pupils 
§ To ensure improvements in provision are sustainable 

 
Record of spending 2019-20 
Project / item Cost Objective Outcome/Impact 
Contribution 
towards after 
school sports clubs 
(sports changed on 
a 6 week cycle) 

£1 000 To provide pupils with 
extra outdoor sports 
experiences in a range of 
sports 
Enrichment and training for 
more able pupils to prepare 
for competitions 

120 places created per 
term in sports clubs and 
dance provision. These 
were attended by 177 
pupils during the year until 
COVID-19 closure 

Release time for 
staff to attend 
events and 
competitions 

£600 To enable sports specialists 
to accompany pupils to 
competitions 

100+ pupils have taken 
part in a wide range of 
sports at competitive 
events: orienteering, 
netball, basketball, 
hockey, athletics, cross 
country, football, cricket, 
boccia and dodgeball until 
COVID-19 closure 

Lunchtime sports 
leaders 

£3 400 To allow pupils to have 
organised and structured 
sports activities run by a 
qualified coach at 
lunchtime 
 

20-30 pupils per day (in 
year groups) involved in 
competitive sport during 
lunchtime 
Staff v pupil games each 
term 
Class v class tournaments 

Daily mile  Nil All pupils (and as many 
staff as possible) to walk or 
run one mile per day 

Excellent take-up 



 Has become part of the 
school routine, especially 
in key stage two 

Swimming n/a 
(delegated 
budget for 
national 
curriculum 
coverage) 

Pupils in year 6 to swim 
competently and 
proficiently over a distance 
of 25 metres, use a range 
of strokes and perform safe 
self-rescue in different 
water-based situations 

We were not able to 
assess this due to the 
COVID19 closure 

Specialist part-time 
(0.5FTE) PE & 
Games teacher  

£10,000 To upskill staff in KS1 and 
KS2 and to provide extra PE 
lessons for all pupils weekly 
in years 1-6 
 

Extra PE lessons were well 
received. Staff feedback is 
positive and they feel they 
have improved their skills 
and knowledge. Skill 
development impacted 
well as areas are revisited 
and consolidated 

Coaching support 
costs from 
specialist provider 

£2 500 To enable pupils to have 
expert coaching: 

• Dance 
• Ballet 
• Judo 
• Tag rugby 
• Athletics 
• Yoga and 

mindfulness 
  

86 pupils accessed new 
sports and pastimes until 
COVID-19 closure 
 
Least active pupils have 
had targeted weekly group 
sessions (18 children) 

 
 
PRIMARY PE SPORTS FUNDING at Morningside : Proposed spend for 2020-21 
 

Primary PE Sport Grant Awarded  
Total amount to be received by Morningside 2020-21 £18,108 
Summary of PPSG 2020-21 
Objectives for PPSG spend: 

 
§ To broaden the sporting opportunities available to Morningside pupils 
§ To include more pupils in competitive sport through entering a wide range of 

competitions at all age ranges 
§ To develop a love of sport and physical activity through embedding physical activity 

into the school day 
§ To provide additional swimming provision targeted to pupils not yet able to meet 

the requirements of the national curriculum 
§ To target support at the least physically active pupils 
§ To ensure improvements in provision are sustainable 

 
 
 
 
 



Action Plan 2020-21 
Project / item Cost Objective Success Criteria 
Specialist part-time 
PE teachers  

£11,000 To upskill staff in KS1 and KS2 
and to provide extra PE lessons 
for all pupils weekly in years 1-
6 
 

One hour of specialist 
extra tuition in PE for 
KS2 (outside of PPA 
time) 

Daily mile  Nil All pupils (and as many staff as 
possible) to walk or run one 
mile per day 
 

Improved levels of 
fitness 
Daily exercise for those 
who are least likely to 
exercise outside school 
 

Lunchtime sports 
leaders 

£2 000 To allow pupils to have 
organised and structured 
sports activities run by a 
qualified coach at lunchtime 

Pupils engaged in a high 
level of activity to 
improve health and 
fitness 

Coaching support 
costs from 
specialist provider 

£2 500 To enable pupils to have expert 
coaching in non-contact PE and 
Games: 

• Dance 
• Ballet 
• Judo 
• Athletics 
• Yoga and mindfulness 

To provide signposting towards 
clubs and competitions outside 
school  
 

A wide range of pupils 
can access new sports 
and pastimes 
 
Least active pupils have 
targeted weekly group 
sessions 

Off site experience 
for UKS2 

£1000 To enable pupils to take part in 
outdoor and adventurous 
activities (in Epping Forest) 
 

Teamwork and skills 
development 

Workshops 
 

£1500 To allow pupils to take part in 
organised workshops to 
develop their skills and to work 
with parents to improve family 
fitness 
 

Teamwork and skills 
development 

Swimming £1000 Additional tuition for year 6 
pupils during the summer term 

To give the year 6 pupils 
the opportunity to have 
additional tuition to 
meet the requirements 
of the national 
curriculum 
 

 
Review date: July 2021 
Reviewed by: Senior Leadership group and PE & Games Leader 


